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Re: Hausauer v. Robertson

Property: 3927 E. 1l4th Street, Oakl
Our File No.: 1023-0031
Dear Mr.

King, Shapiro, Mittelman & Buchman o
Avomeys At Law | ATNAT 9 it S

Qy APR2S P 2:4§ Sl

o Sen Francisco Offfice
‘_‘{; é i 0 1592 Union Street
1331 North California Boulevard, Sixth Floor Suite 167
Walnut Creek, California 94596 $an Francisco, CA 94123
Telephone (510) 935-7755 Facsimile (510} 935-1553 Fanaseo,
Please Reply To
WALNUT CREEK

April 22, 1994

Please find enclosed a report by John P. Cummings & Associates on
the monitoring wells and soil borings installation at the above-
referenced property.

Please call Art Fisher if you have any questions concerning the

enclosed.

Very truly yours,

KING, SHAPIRC, MITTELMAN & BUCHMAN

T

“Roleen Lou Johnson
Secretary to Arthur—E. Fisher

RLJ
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John P. Cummings & Associates

Environmental Consultants

Ph. {510) 5050722 P.O. Box 2847
Fax (510) 791-3306 Fremont, CA 94536-2847
File No. 0193002.01 PERBONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL

April 8, 1994

Mr. Ruben Hausauer
6017 14th Street
Cakland CA 94601

Subject; Report on Monitoring Well and
Soil Borings Installation
3927 E. l4th Street, Oakland CA

Dear Mr. Hausauer,

John P. Cummings & Associates (JPCA) is pleased to present the
following report on the investigation of the site conditions and
other work performed in accordance with the proposal dated February
4, 1994. The site is located at 3927 E. 14th Street, Oakland, CA.
A former waste oil Underground Service Tank (UST) was filled in
place beneath the sidewalk on this site. Figure 1 is a site
location map.

Two borings were drilled during November 1993, under the
supervision of JPCA, at approximately 45 degrees to allow for soil
sample collection in the native scil beneath the UST. Based on the
placement of the UST, discussions with the present property owner
and people working in the area, the tank appears to have been a
waste oil tank. & Guandib

A review of the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
(ACDEH) files for the" OWENS" Site at 1234 40th Ave, the SHELL Site
at 3750 E. 1l4th Street and the UNOCAL Site at 4241 E. 14th Street
was conducted. Copies of the "OWENS" file and pertinent portions
of the SHELL and UNOCAL files were sent to Robert W. Shapiro, Esq.
and James D. Mayol, Esq. 8 Caoss Vak
il

The review of the "OWENS" file for Motors Partners whose address is
1234 40th Avenue, Oaklarid CA, (the "OWENS" site is directly across
40th Avenue and "upﬁ/éradient from the Hausauer property) shows
very high 1levels of contamination, both 1in the scil and
groundwater, in the former UST excavation area. The gasoline pit
was re-excavated on January 11, 1994 and was reported to have
"floating product" on the water in the excavation as well as a
strong hydrocarbon odor.

A workplan for characterization of the soil and groundwater beneath
this site was written. A permit for the monitoring well and

1



PROJECT ¢ 0293002.00
NEW GENICO
CAXLAND, CALIF,

JOHN P. CUMMINGS
& ASSOCIATES

Fig. §

SITE LOCATION MAP




East

14th Street

ditferent building

3927

East

14th Street

(m— T
R

Roll=up Door

L

AT T
—5—<
.| B-3
: ;
o
B"" 1 @
¢ =
|~
@
7 >
7 / <
Tank
&Arce
=
7 -
o
| <
B-2
‘e &
MW-1
o 5 10 feet
e ™ e = e "
scale: 1° equals 8’
-@- Proposed boring
-‘- Proposed monitoring well
|

JOHN P. CUMMINGS
& ASSOCIATES

PROJECT ¢ 02%3002.01%

3927 E. 14th St,
Oakiand, California

Fig. 2

PARTIAL SITE PLAN

& BORING LOCATIONS




borings was obtained. The permit is included in Appendix A.
A site specific Health and Safety Plan was completed. US Alert was
contacted prior te drilling.

FIELD WORK

On March 4, 1994 , John N. Alt and John P. Cummings of JPCA were on
site. A permit to conduct the drilling of the borings had been
received from the Zone 7 Water Agency. Clearance was received
telephonically from U S Alert a week earlier. The utilities had
been marked.

The well (MW 1) is located approximately 10 feet westerly of the
exit port of the UST on the site. Boring (B~3) is in the sidewalk
approximately 20 feet northeast of B~1. The location of the boring
identified as B-3 and Monitoring Well (MW-1) are.shown in Figure 2.
The second boring anticipated to be completed at this time could
not be placed because the sidewalk area was blocked and the
drilling rig could not access the site. The UST location is also
clearly identified in Figqure 2. The prior borings B-1 and-B~2 are
also identified in Figure 2.

SOILS EXPI.ORATION SERVICES INC. was the driller for the boring and
the well and provided the well supplies. The Boring Logs were
prepared by the Certified Engineering Geologist, who directed the
installation and recorded the observations of ‘the geologic
materials encountered on site during the drilling. Soil Samples
were collected at five foot intervals. These samples were
collected for a description of the subsurface soil conditions.
Four scil samples were collected for chemical analysis. The Boring
and Well Logs are contained in Appendix A.

The soil encountered in Boring 3 (B-Y¥) was a plastic, stiff, moist
black clay at the surface and became stiffer as the boring was
advanced. The color changed from black to brown to blue-green,
with sand at six feet, to olive green and green as the boring was
advanced to approximately 10 feet. A strong hydrocarbon odor was
encountered at approximately 9 feet and the soil, composed of green
sand with gravel in the clay matrix, appeared to be saturated with
hydrocarbon.

The soil encountered in the Monitoring Well (MW-1) was a plastic,
stiff, moist black clay at the surface and became stiffer as the
boring was advanced. The color changed from black to light grey to
blue-green sandy clay at approximately 6 feet. A slight odor was
encountered at this level. The clay changed to olive green with
medium to course grained green sand and some pebbles as the boring
was advanced to approximately 20 feet. A strong hydrocarbon odor
was encountered beyond approximately 6 feet and continued to
persist to the bottom of the boring. The saturated 2zone was
encountered at approximately 9 feet.
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Two s0il samples were acquiyed from B-3, one at approximately 5.5
feet and the second at appfoximately 10 feet below grade. The
samples collected from B-Y at 5.5 and 10 feet were identified as B-
3-1 and B-3-2 respectively. The samples collected from MW-1 at
approximately 5.5, and 10.5 feet were identified as MW-1-1 and MwW-
1-2 respectively. The 'samples were collected in clean brass tubes,
capped and sealed, labeled, held in a cooler at approximately 4
degrees Centigrade, until analysis by a State Certified laboratory
and transported under Chain-of-Custody documentation.

After the soil samples were collected the boring was slurry filled
with cement. The so0il cuttings from the boring and well were
stored on site in a 55-gallon DOT drum.

On the morning of March 7, 1994, three days after the installation
of the well prior to purging and sampling, the depth to groundwater
was measured by an electronic probe. The water depth was measured
at 5.78 feet from the mark located on the top of the casing.
Permission to measure the other wells nearby has not been granted
to date. Field notes are contained in Appendix A. The Site Plan
is Figure 1.

Approximately 3.5 gallons of groundwater was removed from MW 1, by
a pump which pumped the well to dryness. The water so removed was
stored in a 55 gallon drumg, awaiting analysis.

The well was allowed to recharge for about two hours. A
groundwater sample collected by a clean dedicated bailer. The
groundwater sample was put in clean glass containers, sealed with
Teflon closures,.labeled, placed in af cooler chest with Ice and
transported to a state certified laboratory under COC documentation
for analyses.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The soil (4) and groundwater (1) samples were analyzed for Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons, as gasoline (TPHG) and Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons, as diesel (TPHD); Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and
Xylene (BTEX) via EPA Modified Method 8020/8015 ; Total ©0il and
Grease (TOG) via the GC FID method: and for the metals Cadmium,
Chromium, Lead, Nickel and Zinc (CAM 5) using the WET method.
These analyses are those required in the "Tri-Regional Guidelines"™
which are directives of the Regional Water Quality Control Board
and requested by the ACDEH.

Scil samples

The results for the soil samples, in parts per million (ppm), for
TPHD, TPHG and BTEX are shown in Table 1. below. The laboratory

S



data sheets with detection 1limits and COC documentation are
contained in Appendix B.

TABLE 1.
ppm "
Sample ID TPHD TPHG B T E X
B-3-5 ND n ND ND ND ND
B-3-9.5 31 ND 1.8 1.4 5.8
MW~1~5 ND 110 ND ND 0.19 0.16
MW~1-10 33 1000 ND 2.8 6.9 11

ND=Not Detected

The results, in ppm, of the analysis of the soil samples, utilizing
the GC FID method requested by ACDEH, for Total Hydrocarbons and
TOG are shown in Table 2. below. The laboratory data sheets with
detection limits and COC documentation are contained in Appendix B.

TABLE 2.
Ppn
Sample ID Total 0il and Grease HBydrocarbons
B-3-5 ND ND
B~-3-9.5 - 550 550 N()
MW~-1-5 ND <l &
MW~1-10 1200 1200

ND=Not Detected

1

The results for the soil samples, in ppm, for 5 California Action
Metals (CAM 5} are shown in Table 3. below. The laboratory data
sheets with detection limits and COC documentation are contained in
Appendix B.

TABLE 3.
] Ppm
Sample ID Cadmium Chromium Lead Nickel Zinc
B-3=-5 ND 0.285 ND 3.58 0.36
B-3-9.5 ND 0.265 ND 0.76 0.83
Mw=-1-5 ND 0.235 ND 3.53 0.365
MW-1-10 0.135% 0.635 2.18 3.28 .48

ND=Not Detected



Groundwater Sample

The results for the groundwater sample, in parts per billion (ppb),
for TPHD, TPHG and BTEX are shown in Table 4. below. The
laboratory data sheets with detection limits and COC documentation
are contained in Appendix B.

TABLE 4.
ppb
Sample ID TPHD TPHG B T E X
MW-1 Water 4600 64000 3200 740 1800 2100

The results for TOG in the water sample collected from MW-1 was 360
ppn. The laboratory data sheets with detection limits and cCocC
documentation are contained in Appendix B.

The groundwater (MW-1) sample’s analytical results for 5 California
Action Metals (CAM 5) were Not Detectable for Cadmium, Chromium and
Lead. The results for Nickel and Zinc were 0.45 and 0.345 ppm
respectively. The laboratory data sheets with detection limits and
COC documentation are contained in Appendix B.

SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

No Benzene was detected in the soil samples.

The soil sample analysis for boring, B-3 and monitoring well, MwW-1
indicate background levels of Cadmium, Chromium, Lead, Nickel and
Zinc (the CAM~-5 Metals). These background level results were
consistent with the data obtained from the previous analysis for
the soil samples analyzed from B-1 and B-2.

The soil samples collected at the 5 foot depth in MW=-1 and B-1 show
nondetectable or minor concentrations of TPHG, TPHD and BTEX,
however the soil samples from the approximately 10 foot depth show
much greater concentrations of TPHG, TPHD and Toluene, Ethylbenzene
and Xylene.

The groundwater samples have actionable levels of TPHG and BTEX.
The concentrations of these contaminants found in the groundwater
indicate a gasoline source. Based on the analytical data, regional
groundwater gradient and the "OWENS" file, it appears that the
Motor Partners site (directly across 40th Ave from the subject

7



site) is a sigfiificant source of the gasoline contamination found
under the sauer property.

According to the analytical report, the laboratory data showed
"weathering", for the TPHG and BTEX chromatograms which indicates
these contaminants have been in the soil for a very long time.

This report has been prepared specifically for Mr. Ruben Hausauer
with specific application to a hazardous waste investigation. The
report has been prepared with the care and skill generally
exercised by reputable professionals, under similar circumstances,
in this or similar localities. No other warranty, either expressed
or implied, is made as to the professional advice presented.

If you have any questions, please call JPCA at (510) 505-0722.

Sincerely,

John N. Alt
CEG

John P. Cummings
P¥incipal

cc: Robert W. Shapiro,Esq.
Arthur E. Fisher, Esq.
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5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE

ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588

VOICE {510} 484-2600
FAX (510) 4623014

[DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION

[FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE|

LOCATICN OF PROJECT 3927 Eagt l4rh Street
— Dakland CA- Sidowelleres—

CLIENT

Name Ruben Hausauer
Address 6017 East l4rh Street Voice

City . .Qakdand CA . ... .. dip 94601 ..

APPLICANT

Name John P. Cummings and Ascaciates

Fax

Address P O Rox 2847 Vgice

City Fremont CA Zp__ 94536

TYPE OF PROJECT

Weilt Conslruction Geotechnical Investigation
Cathodic Protaction General
Waier Supply Contamination
Monitering Well Desiruction

PROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE N/a

Domeslic _ Industrial Other

Municipal lrrgation

DRILLING METHOD:

Mud Rotaty Air Rotary Auger XX

Catle Other -

RS S e Sy 1057 _#610487
DRILLER'S LICENSE NO :

WELL PROJECTS

Orill Hole Diameter g Maxirmum

Casing Diametar in, Depth = R

- —25
Surd eal D .
ace Seal Deapth ft Number 1

GEQTECHNICAL PRCJECTS

Numbsr of Eorings - Maximum

=

Hole Diameter 3 i, Depth 1 ft.
ESTIMATED STARTING DATE 1 Fey 1G5
ESTIMATED COMPLETIONCATE 3 Feh 1994

I hereby agree 1o comply with ef! requirements of this permil arg Alameda
County Ordinanga No. 73-82.

APPLICANT &,
SIGNATURE

\/Lm oas Jan 21, 1994

IFOR QFFICE USE!

PERMIT NUMBER 94048

LOCATION NUMBER

" PERMIT CONDITIONS

Circled Permit Requirements Apply

ENERAL .

1, A parmit application should be submitted 80 as 10 arrive at the
Zona 7 office five days prlor o proposed slarting data,

3. Submitto Zone 7 within 60 days after completion of permitted
work the original Depariment of Water Resources Water Wel
Drillars Report or equivalent for well Projects, or drifling logs
and focation sketch for geotechnical prajects.

A, Parmitis void If project not begun within 80 days of approval
data.

ATER WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS

1. Minimum surface seal thickness [s two inches of cemant grout
placed by tramis.

2. Minimum seal depth Is 50 feat for municipal and industrial wells
or 20 foat for domestic and irrigalion wells unless a lesser
depth is specially spproved. Minimum seal depth for
monitoring walls s the maximum depth practicable or 20 feet.

C. \GEOTECHNICAL. Backfill bore hole with compacted cuttings or
heavy benlonite and upper two feet with compacted matenal, in
argas of known of suspected contamination, tremied cemant grout
shall be usad in place of compactad cutlings.

D. CATHODIC. Fill hole above anode zone with concrete placed by

tremie.
E. WELL DESTRUCTION, Sea attached.

Approvec Date 26 Jan %4

Wymap Hong

B1892



Project No.

LOG OF BORING B-=3

R
" | ELEVATION
N INiH 40th Ave. west of l4th St.. Ogidand, |4 AT I
Ehnr ) ogr Soil Exploration Services ] Moe,Dolly 3/4/94 g ?SHED 3/4/94
DRILLI T X % 4
OMENT  Jimited access rige 10 1/2 _Eﬁ?u:[ (FT3
RINg 7 3/4 inches ; 2
E QES‘FI'RYI‘_ “TOT.
OF BOEINL soil sampling wil(’Fg_ 8 1/2 -
pENT California modified split spoon i ’ LAELRED BT
EORERTS J. Alt
- o gl SAWIES
E — 8-! o
EE DESCRIPTION %_,tg: RN REMARKS
— = - -1} g—'
4 inch concrete sidewalk 1
black CLAY, moist, plastic.
+ 4
. medium-brown CLAY, moist, plastic. A
T T . 7
A e e ———— e e e L 1 17
blueish-green CLAY.with sand, sand is scattered 29
T greater than 10%, slightly moist, plastic. i
T olive—green CLAY. T¢
+ green SAND with gravel, saturated with old - = 11
gasoline (?), clay in matrix. 2 22
10 T 45
1564 —
20— -
28 — .
k 30
Project




- WELL LOG

Project Hauser Property Well Number MW-1
locaon  40th Ave. west of l4th St., Oakland. Diameter of Boring 7 3/4 inches
Project # Total Depth of Baring 20 feet
Geologist J. Alt, CEG Date Started March 4, 1994
Drill Company Soil Exploration Services Date Completed March 4, 1994
Comments
Depth ol alg
in WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL .|z § 3] DESCRIPTION
Foet 1588|588 S -
- 0 :
g 6 inch concrete pad
— 1 ‘ black CLAY, moist, plastic,
- 2 L — grout
— 3 Bentonite
seal
o | R
¥ |%—Lonest
pipe = =I5 2/111%553;(1 light gray CLAY, moist, plastic.
— 5 === -
Schedule 4002 = 11 12
. & ngtglpe -1 gx %% blueish—green sandy CLAY, moist,
0.01" slots 3 = B matrix is plastic, greater than
— 7 : .° 10%Z sand, fine to coarse:
tan motteling.
-8 N i =] 225 D R I R S O&_"ﬂ |
~- 9 . S__Z olive-green CLAY.
. 10 -
9
11 2 %‘é green SAND with gravel, gravel
greater than 157 with pebbles up
L~ 12 to 1/2", moist to wet, sand is
medium~ to coarse—grained.
— 13
— 14 “
-
— 15 — L
v %g as above, except about 20% gravel
— 16 = 31 37 with cobbles to 1/2", saturated -
E|R grading to a sandy CLAY.
- 17 vl =
L 18 =]
| = $—Lonestar
— 19 st =" 2/16 sand
v Pl sScrew-on
20 o cap bottom of boring

EPIGENE INTERNATIONAL



John P. Cummings and Associates Well Data Sheet

P O Box 2847 Monitoring Well

38750 Paseo Padre Pkwy B-4 Sampling

Fremont, CA 94536

Date: %{/ 7{/ 4[/ | Well No..__ M —"

Project Name: /T/ﬁ G\-Ga/-."c,u . . ) Pro;ect No..__ (022 op3 .04
' T9272 £

Project Locatidh: ‘7(}7( /f»—e YZ\

7 —
Possible Contaminants: TAUNTI D BEAX O W fo/s Caans:

Well Diameter: 2" Well Depth: /9,5 f 7
/
Depth To Groundwater: 5, 7& Approximate Casing Volume:_Z-¢ &(’

Purge Method: ?U_LM,W

Evidence of Floating Product: Yes__ No_%K; if yes, thickness

Sheen: Yes ¥ No ; Odor: Yes_ X No

=

TIME | PURGE CUMULATIVE | TEMP°F | COND. | pH COMMENTS
VOLUME PURGE P,

Lz | 5,5 g,f’;d S |— |72 | BTt

Sampling Method: gﬁ{\ﬁ? v

Comments: (QMM :é ﬂgv;/baﬂ QJP/ 5 W%}/@%«wdw
Signature: %}ﬁ')"Q{(x\/\/\M -
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Spr gero Analytical Laboratory Division

-l-ech Mobile Laboratory Division
NOIOQY i Scientific Division
With Automation in Mind

8020/8015 Modified Analysis Report

Attention: Mr. John P. Cummings Date Sampled: Mar 4, 1994
John P. Cummings & Associates Date Received: Mar 9, 1994
P.O. Box 2847 Date Analyzed: Mar 18, 1994  TPHg & BTEX
Fremont, CA 94536-2847 Date Analyzed: Mar 11,1994  TPHdiesel
" Project #: 0283002.0T Project Name: NU Genico
Client (D: MW-1-5' LABID: ST94-03-130A TPHg & BTEX
ST94-03-131A TPHdiesel
Matrix: Soil Dilution: 1: 20 TPHg & BTEX
Detection -

Name Amount Limit Units
Benzene ND * 0.10 ug/g
Toluene ND * 0.10 ug/g

Ethylbenzene 0.19 0.10 ug/g
Xylenes 0.16 0.10 ug/g
TPHgas 110* 20 ug/g

- TPHdiesel ND 1.0 ug/g

Surrogate % Recovery of Trifluorotoluene = 107%

ppb = parts per billion = ug/kg = micrograms per kilogram
ppm= parts per million = ug/g = micragrams per gram
N = Not Detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the detection imit.

NR = Analysis not requested

* Weathered Product

W Mar 21, 1994

R L James Prncipal Chemist Date

ARGER TECHNTLOGY ANA_YT CAL LABORATORY NG (5 CERTFIED 8Y T=E STATE CF CALIFORN A
g G LABORATORY

(Ceficanca N TE14

3050 hite Cicle. Sune 112 o Sacramento, California 95827 & (916) 362-8947 o FAX (916) 362-0947
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Spr ger 0 Analytical Laboratory Division

Mobile Laboratory Divisi
Technology . Scientfie Divion

With Aufornation in Mind

8020/8015 Modified Analysis Report

Attention: Mr. John P. Cummings Date Sampled: Mar 4, 1994
John P. Cummings & Associates Date Received: Mar 8, 1994
P.O. Box 2847 Date Analyzed: Mar 18, 1994  TPHg & BTEX
Fremont, CA 94536-2847 Date Analyzed: Mar 11, 1994 TPHdiesel
Project #: 0293002.07 Project Name: NU Gernico
Client iD: MW-1-10' LAB ID: 8T94-03-134A TPHg & BTEX
ST94-03-135A TPHdiesel
Matrix; Soil Dilution:  1: 100 TPHg & BTEX
Detection i
Name Amount Limit Units
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/a
Toluene 2.8 0.50 ug/g
Ethylbenzene 6.9 0.50 ug/g
Xylenes . 11 0.50 ug/g
TPHgas 1000 100 ug/g
., TPHdiesel 33 1.0 ug/g
éurrogate % Recovery of Trifluorotoluene = **

ppb = parts per billion = ugfkg = micrograms per kitogram

opm= parts per mathon = ugly = MICRIGRAMS el gram

ND = Not Detected Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the detection imit.
NR = Analysis not requested

* High motor oil was detected.

** Matrix Interference

Mar 21, 1994

R L James Principal Chemist Date

R TECHNOLGGY ANAVTICAL LABORATORY NG 8 CERTIFIED 8Y TnE STATE OF CALIFORN!A

G =1
FENT OF wEA T- SERVCES AS A HAZARTOLS WASTE TESTNG LABCRATCORY

\CarIanot e Tg0 4,

305C Hite Cicle Sure 112 ¢ Sacramento, Caifornic 95827 ¢ (916) 362-8947 « FAX (916) 362-0947
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SpCIf gero Analytical Laboratory Division
Tech Mobile Laboratory Division
nO|OgV Inc. Scientific Division

With Autormation in Mind

8020/8015 Modified Analysis Report

Attention: Mr. John P. Cummings Date Sampled: \Mar 4, 1994
John P. Cummings & Associates Date Received: Mar 9, 1994

P.O. Box 2847 Date Analyzed: Mar 16, 1994 TPHg & BTEX
Fremont, CA 94536-2847 Date Analyzed: Mar 11,1994  TPHdiesel
Project #: 0293002.0T Project Name: NU Genico
Client ID; B-3-5' LAB ID: ST94-03-138A TPHg & BTEX
: S5T794-03-139A TPHdiesel
Matrix: Soil Dilution: 1 1
Detection
Name Amount Limit Units
Benzene ’ ND 0.005 ug/g
Toluene ND 0.005 ug/g
Ethylbenzene ND 0.005 ug/g
Xylenes . ND £.005 ugl/g
TPHgas ND 1.0 ug/g
~ TPHdiesei ND 1.0 ugig
Surrogate % Recovery of Trifluorotoluene = 83%

ppb = parts per billion = ug/kg = micrograms per kilogram
ppm= parts per million = uglg = micrograms per gram
ND = Neot Detected Compound(s) may he present at congentrations betow the detection limit

NR = Analysis not requested

W Mar 21, 1894

R L James, Princpal Chemist Date

SPARGER TECHNGLCG ANAYTICA, (AZTRATORY W2 IS CERTAIED BY THE STATE OF CAL FO0RNIA
>

=
EEARTMENT 2F mEA_ T2 SERGZES AS A ~AZARDOLS WASTE TESTING LABDRATORY

3050 Fite Cucie. Suite 112 o Sacramento, Canfomic 95827 « (916) 362-8947 = FAX (916) 362-0947



Sparger0 Analytical Laboratory Division

T h Mobile Laboratory Division
eCcnNNoIOgY .. Scientific Division
With Aufomation in Mind

8020/8015 Modified Analysis Report

Attention: Mr. John P. Cummings Date Sampled: Mar 4, 1994
John P. Cummings & Associales Daie Received: Mar 9, 1994
P.O. Box 2847 Date Analyzed: Mar 16,1994  TPHg & BTEX
Fremont, CA 94536-2847 Date Anaiyzed: Mar 11, 1994 TPHdiesel
Project #: 0293002.0T Project Name:  NU Genico
Client ID: B-3-9.58 LAB ID: S5T94-03-142A TPHg & BTEX
ST94-03-143A TPHdiesel
Matrix: Soil Ditution:  1: 200 TPHg & BTEX
Detection i
Name Amount Limit Units
Benzene ND = 1.0 ug/g
Toluene 1.8 1.0 ug/g
Ethyibenzene 1.4 1.0 ugig
Xylenes . 5.8 1.0 ug/g
TPHgas 800 = 200 ug/g
~ TPHdiesel 31+ 1.0 ug/g
éurrogate % Recovery of Trifluorotoluene = 113%

Prb = parts per billion = ugfkg = rmicrograms per kilogram

ppm= parts per million = uglg = MIcrogtams per gram

ND = Not Detected Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the detection mit.
MR = Analysis not requested

* High motor oil was detected.

** Weathered Product

:( E Mar 21, 1994

R L James, Pnncipal Chermist Date

SPRARGER TECHNOLDGY ANALYTICAL LABORATCRY INC 15 CERT 7 £0 BY THE STATE OF CALSORNA
CEPARTMENT OF BEA Tr SERVICES AS A mAZARDOUS WASTE TESTHLG LABRSRATIRY

cehcanor o 1608,

3050 Fite Circle, Sute 112« Sacramento, Californic 95827 o (916) 362-8947 « FAX (916) 362-0947



Spar ro
TeChﬁg yhc

With Autornation in Mind

Analytical Laboratory Division
Mobile Laboratory Division

8020/8015 Modified Analysis Report

Attention: Mr. John P. Cummings

Date Sampled: Mar 7, 1984

John P. Cummings & Associates Date Received: Mar 9, 1994

P.O. Box 2847

Date Analyzed: Mar 18, 1994

Fremont, CA 94536-2847 Date Analyzed: Mar 11, 1994

Project #: 0293002.0T

Project Name: NU Genico

LAB ID: 8T94-03-146A

Scientific Division

TPHgas & BTEX
TPHdiesel

Client ID: MW-1 TPHgas & BTEX
8794-03-147A TPHdiesel
Matrix: Water Dilution: 1:50 TPHgas & BTEX
Detection }

Name Amount Limit Units
Benzene 3200 1.5 ug/L
Toluene 740 1.5 ug/L

Ethylbenzene 1800 1.5 ug/L
Xylenes 2100 1.5 ug/L
TPHgas 64000 2500 ug/L

TPHdiesel 4600 * 50 ug/L
Surrogate % Recovery of Trifluorotoluene = 100%
ppb = pants ger billion = vg/L = micrograms per Liter
ppm= paits per milhon = ug/mL = micrograms per milliiter
ND = Not Cetected, Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the detection imit
NR = Analysis net requested.
* High motor oil was detected.
W Mar 21, 1994
R L James, Principal Chermist Date

SPARGER TECNOLOGY ajla v

DEZARTMENT OF REAY
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~ SERVC

JCenfcatcn No 1674,

3050 Fite Circle, Suite 112 o Sacramento, Canfornia 95827 « (916) 362-8947 « FAX (916) 362-0947



SpGl' gefo Analytical Laboratory Division
Mobile Laboratory Divisi
Technology w. Scionfiic Divsion

With Automation in Mind

8020 Modified Laboratory Control Spike (LCS) &
Laboratory Control Spike Duplicate (LCSD) BTEX Analysis Report

Attention: Mr. John P. Cummings Date Sampled: Mar 7, 1994
John P. Cummings & Associates  Date Received: Mar 8, 1994
P.O. Box 2847
Fremont, CA 94536-2847 T
Project ID:  0283002.07 Project Name:  NU Genico
Client iD: LCS/A.CSD LABID: S$T94-03-018 LCS
ST94-03-018 LCSD
Matrix: Soil Dilution:
Conc. Sample LCS LCsD LCS % LCSD % % RPD
Name Spike Added Result Result Result Uniis Recovery Recovery Recovery
Benzene 30 ppb ND 30 30 ug/kg 100% 100% 0%
Toluene 30 ppb ND 31 30 ug/kg 103% 100% 3%
Ethylbenzene 30ppb - ND 31 30 ug/kg 103% 100% 3%
Xylenes 30 ppb ND 29 31 ug/kg 97% 103% 7%
Surrogate % Recovery of Trifluorotoluene = 100% LCS 97% L.CSD

ppob = parts per biffion = vgfkg = micrograms per kilogrom
ppm= parts per millkon = ug/g = micrograms pes gram
ND = Not Detected. Compound(s} may be present at concentrations beiow the deteckon imit

“’j i‘ Mar 21, 1994

R L James Principal Chemist Date Reported
STAIGER TECANDG OOV ANA_VCAL LABORATORY ™C IS CERTIFIED 8Y TrE STATE OF CALFCRMS
DESARTMENT CF MiEA "= SEFVIZES AS & HAZARDOUS WASTE "ESTING LABCRATGRY

Joer acahon ho 1914

3050 Hie Crce, Suite 112 e Sacramento, Califormuc 95827 o (916) 362-8947 » FAX (916) 362-0947



Splegefo Analytical Laboratory Division
Technology. e i

With Automafion in Mind

8020 Modified Matrix Spike (MS) & Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
BTEX Analysis Report

Attention: Mr. John P. Cummings Date Sampled: Mar 7, 1994
John P. Cummings & Associates Date Received:  Mar 9, 1994
P.O. Box 2847
Fremont, CA 94536-2847  ~
Project ID:  0293002.0T Project Name:  NU Genico
Client ID: MS/MSD LAB ID: ST94-03-018 MS
8T94-03-018 MSD
Matrix: Soil Dilution:
conc. Sampie MS MSD MS % MSD % % RPD
Name Spike Added Result Result Result Units Recovery Recovery Recovery
Benzene 30 ppb ND 29 30 ug/kg 97% 100% 3%
Toluene 30 ppb ND 28 30 ug/kg 97% 100% 3%
Ethylbenzene 30pp ° ND 29 30 ug/kg 97% 100% 3%
Xylenes 30 ppb ND 29 30 ug/kg 97% 100% 3%
Surrégate % Recovery of Trifluorotoluene = 97% MS 97% MSD

ppé = pars per billion = ug/kg = micrograms per kilogram
ppm= parts pef rmillion = ug/g = rMucrograms per gram
ND = Not Detected  Cornpound(s) may be present at concentrations below the detechon Iimit.

5 E’ Mar 21, 15994

R L James Principal Chermust DATE

ARGER TECHNGLOGY ANALYTIZAL LABORATIRY INC 18 CERTIMED BY Thik STATZ OF CALIFCRNA
EQARTMENT TF HEALTH SZRVICES AS & HAZARDCOUS WASTE TEST NG LASORATORY

(Cenfcanion No 1814,

3050 Fite Cicle, Suite 112 & Sacramento, Califomia 95827 & (916) 362-8947 » FAX (916) 362-0947
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sparger 0 Analytical Laboratory Division

TeChnO Mobile Laboratory Division
Y. Scientific Division
With Autcrnation in Mind

8015 Modified Laboratory Control Spike (LCS) &
Laboratory Control Spike Duplicate (LCSD)
TPHdiesel Analysis Report

Attention: Mr. John P. Curnmings Date Sampled:  Mar 7, 1894

John P. Cummings & Associates Date Received: Mar g, 1984

P.O. Box 2847 Date Analyzed: Mar 11, 1994

Fremont, CA 94536-2847
Project ID: 0293002.0T Project Name: NU Genico
Client ID: LCS/ILCSD LAB ID: 87T94-03-011 LCS

§T94-03-011 LCSD
Matrix: Sail Dilution:
Conc. Sample LCS LCSD LCS % LCSD % % RPD
Name Spike Added Result Result Result Units Recovery Recovery Recovery
TPHdiesel 125 ppm ND 129 128 ug/g 103% 102% 1%

pple = parts per Tion = ugfkg = mitTograms per kiogram
ppm= patt per miflion = ug/g = Mmicrograms per gram
ND = Not Detected Cempound(s) may be present at concentratrons below the detection lirmt

MM}‘ Mar 21, 1994

R L James, Prncipal Chemist Date Reported

FGALFORN A

Ll

STARGER TECHHOLCGY ARALTTCAL LABSRATDRY 0.0 S CERTF 22 8¢ =
DEPARTMENT CF ~E4_"w SERY JIS A A ~AZANDGUS WASTE TEST NG LABCRATORY

[Cemcatos o TETE)

3050 Rite Circle. Suite 112« Sccramento, Canforia 95827 o (916) 362-8947 » FAX (916) 362-0947



Sbcrgero

Vo

Analytical Laboratory Division
Mobile Laboratory Division
Scientific Division

With Autornation in Mind

Metals (STLC)
EPA Method: WET

Attention: Mr. John P, Cummings Date Sampled: Mar 4, 1994
John P. Cummings & Assoc. Date Received:  Mar g, 1994
P.O. Box 2847 Date Analyzed: Mar 14, 1994
Fremont, CA 94535-2847
Project #: 0293002.0T Project Name: NU Genico
Client 1D VY-1-5' LAB ID: ST794-03-133A
Matrix: Soil Dilution: 1:4
Reporting
Name Amount Limit Units
Cadmium (Cd) ND 0.05 mg/L
Chromium (Cr) 0.235 0.1 mg/L
Lead {Pb) ND 1.0 mg/L
Nicke! (N 3.53 Q0.4 mg/l
Zinc (Zn) 0.365 0.2 mg/L
\ ppm= parts per rudhion = mg/ig = milligram per Liter
i ND = Nat Detected Compoundis may be present at concentrations below the detection it
i
E Mar 16, 1894

R L James FPrncipal Cnemist Date Reperted

3080 Fite Cicle. Suite 112 ¢ Sacramento, Caiforia G5827 e (916) 362-8947  FAX (916) 362-0947



Spcrger'_’

Analytical Laboratory Division
Mobile Laboratory Division

TeChnO inc. . Scientific D;v;sion

With Aufornafion in Mmd

Metals (STLC)

EPA Method: WET
Attention: Mr. John P. Cummings Date Sampled: Mar 4, 1994
John P. Cummings & Assoc. Date Received:  Mar 9, 1994
P.O. Box 2847 Date Analyzed: Mar 14, 1994
Fremont, CA 94536-2847
Project #: 0293002.07 Project Name: NU Genico
Client ID: MWW-1-10' LAB ID: ST94-03-137A
Matrix: Soil Dilution: 14
Reporting
Name Amount Limit Units
Cadmium (Cd) 0.135 0.05 ma/L
Chromium (Cr) 0.635 0.1 mg/L
Lead {Pb) 2.18 1.0 mg/lL
Nicke! (Ni) ) 3.28 0.4 mg/L
Zinc (Zn) 0.48 0.2 mg/t

ppm= pars per milion = mgiKg = rmiiigram per Liter

L ND = Not Detected Compoundisj may be present at concentrations below the detection hmit

E Mar 16 1854

2 L sames Pnncipal Cremis: Cate Repored

3050 Fite Circle,

e

Suite 112« Sacramento, California 95827 & (916) 362-8947 « FAX (916) 362-0947



Spa Analytical Laboratory Division
TeCh Mobile Laboratory Division
Scientific Division

With Autormation in Mind

Metals (STLC)
EPA Method: WET

Attention: Mr. John P. Cummings Date Sampied: Mar 4, 1994
John P. Cummings & Assoc, Date Received:  Mar 9, 1994
P.O. Box 2847 Date Analyzed: Mar 14, 1994
Fremont, CA 94536-2847
Project #: 0283002.07 Project Name: NU Genico
Client ID: B-3-5' LAB iD: ST94-03-141A -
Matrix: Soii Dilution: 1.4
Reporting
Name Amount Limit Units .
Cadmium (Cd) ND 0.05 mg/L.
Chromium (Cr) 0.285 0.1 ma/L
Lead (Pb) ND 1.0 mg/L
Nicke! (Ni) 3.56 0.4 mg/L
Zinc {Zn) 0.36 0.2 mg/l

ppm= pans pef rulhon = mgfg = rmiiligram per Liter

NR = Not Detectad  Compauntis) may be present at concentrations below the detection kmut

Bt Sz

R L James Prncipal Chemist

Mar 16 1584

Date Reportea

2 et ANT DAL LARDRATORY NDO'S
mhRES Te SERVICES AS A RAZARDC S W AST

LeT agaln e e,

3050 Fite Cucle, Sute 112 @ Sacramento, California 95827 « (916) 362-8947 « FAX (916) 362-0947
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Splegero Analytical Laboratory Division

Mobile Laboratory Division
TeChnObgy inc. scientific Division
With Automation in Mind

Metals (STLC)
EPA Method: WET

Attention: Mr. John P. Cummings Date Sampled: Mar 4, 1984
John P. Cummings & Assoc. Date Received:  Mar g, 1984
P.C. Box 2847 Date Analyzed: Mar 14, 1994
Fremont, CA 94536-2847
Project #: 0293002.07 Project Name: NU Genico
Client 10: B-3.9.5 LAB ID: ST94-03-145A |
Matrix: Sail Dilution: 1.4
Reporting
Name Amount Limit Units
Cadmium (Cd) ND 0.05 mg/l
Chromium (Cr) 0.265 0.1 mg/L
Lead (Pb) ND 1.0 mg/L
Nickel (Ni) ) 0.76 0.4 mg/L
Zinc {(Zn) ) 0.83 0.2 mg/L

pprm= paits per million = mgfKg = milligram per Liter

1 ND = Not Detected. Compound(s; may be present at concentrations below the detection limut

E Mar 16 1864

2 L James Principal Chemest Date Reponed

TEiraaior ho TR

3OS0 Aite Circle. Suite 112 & Sacrarmento, Cabfornia 95827 ¢ (916) 362-8947 « FAX (916) 362-0947



A

SpCll'ger 0 Analytical Laboratory Division
Technology r. e e enti Dhson

With Autornation i Mind

Metals (STLC)
EPA Method: WET

Attentiomn: Mr. John P. Cummings Date Sampied: Mar 7, 1994
John P. Cummings & Assoc. Date Received:  Mar 9, 1994 '
P.C. Box 2847 Date Analyzed: Mar 14, 1694 ,
Fremont, CA 94536-2847
Project #: 0293002.0T Project Name: NU Genico
Client 1D: MwW-1 LAB ID: ST94-03-149A
Matrix; Water Dilution:
Reporting
Name Amount Limit Units
Cadrnium (Cd) - ND 0.05 mg/L
Chromium (Cr) ND 0.1 mgfl
Lead (Pb) ND 1.0 ng/L
Nicke! (Ni) ) 0.45 0.4 mg/L
Zing (Zn) 0.345 0.2 mg/L '

\Pom= parts per milhon = mgiKg = milligram per Liter i

KT = Not Detected  Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the detection hrut

Mar 16, 1994

R L James Prro.pal Crems Cate Repones

3050 Rte Circle, Suite 112 ® Sacramento., Canformia Y5627 = (916) 362-8947 ¢ FAX (916) 362-0947



F

SpOl'ger 0 Analyﬁcpl Laboratory D:lvjs!on

T Mobile Laboratory Division
, inc. Scientific Division
With Aufomarforr n and ,
Metals, CAM 5 {STLC)
MS / MSD Recoveries
Attention: Mr. John P. Cummings Date Sampled: Mar 4, 1984
John P. Cummings & Assoc. Date Received: Mar 9, 1994
P.O. Box 2847 Date Analyzed: Mar 14, 1994
Fremont, CA 94536-2847 | U -
Project #: 0293002.07 Project Name: " NU Genico
Client 1D: MS/MSD LABID: ST94-03-014 !VI_S
§794-03-014 MSD
Matrix; Soil Dilution:
. Units: {mg/L)
Sample Spike MS % MSD % %
Element Conc. conc. MS Recovery MSD Recovery RSD
Cadmium (Cd) ND 25 2.58 103% 2.44 98% 5%
Chromium {Cr) 0.235 2.5 2.92 107% 2.76 101% 8%
Lead (Pb) ND 12.5 12.1 97% 11.5 92% 5%
Ni&;kei (Ni) 3.53 6.25 10.1 105% 9.79 100% 5%
Zinc (Zn) 0.365 1.25 1.71 108% 1.61 100% 8%

ppm= parts per mdlion = mgiL = milligram per Liter
ND = Not Detected  Compoundis) may be present at concentrations below the detection imit
WR = Not Requested

é f Mar 16 1994

= James FPrncipal Chemist Date Reponea

3050 kite Circle. Suite 112« Sacramento, California #5327 o (916) 362-8947 « FAX (916) 362-0947
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Spar gero Analytical Laboratory Division

Mobile Laboratory Division
TeChnObgy Inc. Sclentific Division
With Aufornation in Mind

Metals, CAM 5 (STLC)
LCS / LCSD Recoveries

Attention: Mr. John P. Cummings Date Sampled:  Mar 4, 1994
John P. Cummings & AssocC. Date Received: Mar 9, 1994
P.C. Box 2847 Date Analyzed: Mar 14, 1994
Fremont, CA 94536-2847
Project #: 0293002.07 - "7 Project Name: NU Genico
Client 1D: LCS/LCSD : LAB ID: ST94-03-014:LCS
ST94-03-014/LCSD
Matrix: Soil Dilution: Co-
Units : (mg/L)
Spike LCS % LCSD % %
Element Conc. LCS Recovery LCSD Recovery RSD
Cadmium (Cd) 25 2.28 91% 2.33 93% 2%
Chromium (Cr) 25 2.48 98% 2.42 97% 2%
Lead (Ph) 125 13.0 104% 12.7 102% 2%
Nickel (Ni) 6.25 572 92% 5.66 1% 1%
Zinc (Zn) 1.25 1.16 93% 1.17 94% 1%

ppr= parts per million ® mgiL = mithgrarn per Liter
ND = Not Detected  Comgoundis) may be present at concentrations below the detection limit.
NR = Mot Reguested

W Mar 16 1994

R L James Prnncipal Chemist Dzte Reported

3050 Fie Circle, Sute 112« Sacramento, Catfornia Y5827 « (916) 362-8947 « FAX (916) 362-0947
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Mobile Laboratory Division
Scientific Division

SpCll' gefo Anatytical Laboratory Division
Technologyi 2

With Aufornation in Mind

5520 Modified Analysis Report

Attention: Mr. Jehn P. Cummings Date Sampied: Mar. 4, 1994
John P. Cummings & Assoc. Date Received: Mar. 9, 1994
P.O. Box 2847 - Date Analyzed: - Mar. 10, 1994
Fremont, CA 94536-2847 .
Project #: 0293002.0T Project Name: NU Genico
Client ID: MwW-1-5' LAB ID: ST94-03-132A
Matrix: Soil Dilution: 1: 1
Detection
Name Amount Limit Units
Qil & Grease ND 50 ug/g

ppl = parts per biiion T ugfkg = microgsam per kdograrn
pprm= parts per million = ug/g = microgram per gram

NGO = Not Detected  Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the detection imit

—:f P’" Mar 10 1294

R L lzmes Lnancgal Chermst Date Raparted

3080 fte Cycle Sure 112 o Sacramento, Cahformia 95827 « (916) 362-8947 » FAX (916) 362-0947
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Mobile Laboratory Division
Scientific Division

SpCII' fo Analytical Laboratory Division
T6ChROIoGYse :

With Autornaton in Mind

5520 Modified Analysis Report

Attention: Mr. John P. Cummings Date Sampied: Mar. 4, 1994
John P. Cummings & Assoc. Date Received:  Mar. 9, 1994
P.O. Box 2847 - Date Analyzed: Mar. 10, 1994
Fremont, CA 94536-2847
Project #: 0283002.07 Project Name: NU Genico
Client 1D; MWY-1-10' LAB ID: S5T94-03-136A
Matrix: Sail Dilution:  1: 1
Detection
Name Amount Limit Units
Qil & Grease 1200 50 ug/g

pPb = parts per bilhon = uglkg = microgram per kdogram
ppm= pars per millign = uglg = Mucrogram per gram

NP = Not Detected  Compound(si may be present at concentrations befow the detection limit

:( z Mar 10. 1994

R L James, Prncipal Chemist Date Renorted

JUS0 Rfe Cycle, Suife 112« Sacramento, Calformia 95827 « (916) 362-8947 « FAX (916) 362-0947



TeCh Scientific Division

wWith Automation i Mind

Spdl' gel' o Analytical Laboratory Division
Mobile Laboratory Division
nology r.

5520 Modified Analysis Report

Attention: Mr. John P. Cummings Date Sampled:  Mar. 4, 1994
John P. Cummings & Assoc. Date Received: Mar. 9, 1994
P.O. Box 2847 Date Analyzed:  Mar. 10, 1994
Fremont, CA 94536-2847
Projeci # 0263002.07 Project Name; NU Genico
Client ID: B-3-% LAB ID: ST94-03-140A
Matrix; Soil Dilution:  1: 1
Detection
Name Amount Lirnit Units
Qi & Grease ND 50 ug/g

opt = parts per billion = ugiky = rucrogram per kilograrm
PPM= parts per million = ug/g = microgram per gram
' ND = Not Detected Compaund(s} may be present at concentrations below the detechon bina

M‘@ Mar 10 1894

R L Jamres Prncipa' Cherust Da'e Raported

3050 Fite Circle, Sutte 112 e Sacramento, Canformia 95827 ¢ (916) 362-8947 « FAX (916) 362-0947



T I Mobile Laboratory Division

Scientific Division
With Autormation in Mind

SpGrgef o Analytical Laboratory Division
nology .

5520 Modified Analysis Report

Attention: Mr. John P. Cummings Date Sampled:  Mar. 4, 1994
John P. Cummings & Assoc. Date Received: Mar. 9, 1994
P.O. Box 2847 Date Analyzed:  Mar. 10, 1984
Fremont, CA 94536-2847 .
Project #: 0293002.0T Project Name: NU Genico
Client 1D: B-3-9.5' LAB ID: ST94-03-144A
Matrix: Soil Dilution: 1: 1
Detection
Name Amount Limit Units
Oil & Grease 550 50 ug/g

PP = pants per bithon = ugikg = microgram per kilogram
ppm= parts per militon = ugly = micragram per gram

ND = Mot Detected. Compound(s} may be present at concentrations below the detection it

5 f Mar 10, 1994

R LU James Prncipa: Cnemist Date Reporteg

3050 Rite Circle, Suire 112« Sacramento, Calfornia 95827 « (916) 362-8947 « FAX (916) 362-0947
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Sparger
Techgnglo'g?/ e

wWith Automation in Mind

Analyfical Laboratory Division
Mobile Laboratory Division
Scientific Division

5520 Modified Analysis Report

Attention: Mr. John P, Cummings Date Sampled: Mar 7, 1984
John P: Cummings & Assoc. Date Received:  Mar 9, 1994
P.O. Box 2847 Date Analyzed: Mar 10, 1984
Fremont, CA 94536-2847
Project #: 0293002.0T Project Name: NU Genico
Client 1D: MW-1 LAB ID: ST94-03-148A
Matrix; Water Ditution: 1
Detection
Name Amount Limit Units
Oil & Grease 360 50 ug/l
i pply = pacts per bithon = ugfl = mucrograms per Liter
_ ppm= pats per mallion = ug/mL = mucrograms per milliser
“ND = Not Detected  Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the detection limit
Mar 10 1994

R L James Pringipal Chemist
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Date Reported

ATSCI L. FIRNE

S050 Fite Crcle, Suite 112 e Sacramento, Caltormia 95827 o (916) 362-8947 » FAX (916) 362-0947
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John P. Cummings & Associates

Environmental Consultants

g e
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